FY2015, FY2016 and 4M2017, respectively. Our employee benefit expenses were the most significant

component of our costs and represented approximately 81.6%, 85.4% and 92.2% of our revenue for

FY2015, FY2016 and 4M2017, respectively.

Our operation in Hong Kong are required to comply with the statutory minimum wage

requirements. The statutory minimum wage was increased from HK$30 per hour to HK$32.5 per hour

effective on 1 May 2015 during the Track Record Period and was further raised to HK$34.5 per hour on

1 May 2017. Higher statutory minimum wage rate may increase competition for qualified employees,

which may indirectly result in higher salaries of our employees. Although pursuant to our service

contracts with the Housing Authority, we have the right to adjust our service fee in every 12-month

period according to prevailing inflation rate and payroll indices, we may still not be able to increase our

fees to pass the increase in staff costs onto our customers in a timely manner, in which case our results

of operations may be adversely affected.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in employee

benefit expenses on the profit before tax for the Track Record Period. Fluctuations are assumed to be

5%, 8% and 10% for each of FY2015, FY2016 and 4M2017.

Change in employee benefit
expense +10% +8% +5% –5% –8% –10%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Impact on profit before tax for

FY2015 (24,790) (19,832) (12,395) 12,395 19,832 24,790

FY2016 (29,416) (23,533) (14,708) 14,708 23,533 29,416

4M2017 (10,753) (8,602) (5,376) 5,376 8,602 10,753

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 175 –

Our ability to control subcontracting costs

For FY2015 and FY2016 (up to September 2016), we engaged Ying Wah, a cleaning subcontractor

to carry out the cleaning service to some of the estates we managed. In September 2016, we ceased such

cleaning subcontracting arrangement and since then, we have carried out all the cleaning services by

ourselves. Although we strive to provide our services by our own staff, we may engage subcontractors to

cater for the growth of our business whenever necessary so as to preserve operational flexibility. If there

is requirement in the future that we need to engage subcontractors, our ability to control subcontracting

costs may materially affect our expenses and profitability.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in the cost of

subcontracting on the profit before tax for the Track Record Period. Fluctuations are assumed to be 5%,

8% and 10% for each of FY2015, FY2016 and 4M2017.

Change in subcontracting costs +10% +8% +5% –5% –8% –10%
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Impact on profit before tax for

FY2015 (3,023) (2,418) (1,511) 1,511 2,418 3,023

FY2016 (1,399) (1,119) (700) 700 1,119 1,399

4M2017 (Note) Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil

Note: We have not engaged any subcontractors since September 2016.

Competition

Our service contracts are mainly awarded through competitive tendering and there is no guarantee

that new service contracts will be awarded to us and that our existing contracts will be extended upon

expiry. The terms and conditions of new service contracts may also not be comparable to existing

service contracts. In a competitive tendering process, we may have to lower our service fee or offer

more favourable terms to our customers in order to increase the competitiveness of our tenders. There is